Resolution No. 2025-3344

A Resolution of the City of Sanford, Florida, amending
the City's annual operating budget for the fiscal year
beginning October 1, 2024 and ending September 30,
2025 relating to the Mellonville Drainage Project and a
change order increasing Purchase Order #39982
pertaining to Universal Contracting and Construction,
Inc.; providing for implementing administrative actions;
providing for a savings provision; providing for
conflicts; providing for severability and providing for an
effective date.

Whereas, the Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida has adopted an annual
operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024 and terminating on
September 30, 2025 specifying certain projected revenues and expenditures for the
operations of Sanford municipal government; and

Whereas, the City's budget presumes that each department generally will, to the
best of their ability, maintain its expenditures within its allocated budgeted level and
exercise prudence in expending funds during the course of the City's fiscal year; and

Whereas, from time-to-time circumstances and events may require that the
original City budget may need revision such as with regard to a change order increasing
Purchase Order #39982 relating to the Mellonville Drainage Project and the services of
Universal Contracting and Construction, Inc.; and

Whereas, the City Commission, in its judgment and discretion, has the authority

to adjust the budget to more closely coincide with actual and expected events.

Now, therefore, be it adopted and resolved by the City Commission of the
City of Sanford, Florida as follows:

Section 1. Adoption of Budget Amendment; Change Order Increasing
Purchase Order #39982; Mellonville Drainage Project.

The annual operating budget of the City of Sanford for the fiscal year beginning



October 1, 2024 and terminating on September 30, 2025 is hereby revised and
amended by Attachment “A” with regard to a change order increasing Purchase Order
#39982 relating to the Mellonville Drainage Project and the services of Universal
Contracting and Construction, Inc. The Attachment is hereby incorporated into this
Resolution as if fully set forth herein verbatim. Except as amended herein, the annual
operating budget for the City of Sanford for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024 and
terminating on September 30, 2025 shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 2. Implementing administrative actions.

The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to implement
the provisions of this Resolution by means of such administrative actions as may be
deemed necessary and appropriate.

Section 3.  Savings.

The prior actions of the City of Sanford relating to the adoption of the City budget
and related activities are hereby ratified and affirmed with regard to a change order
increasing Purchase Order #39982 relating to the Mellonville Drainage Project and the
services of Universal Contracting and Construction, Inc. and related procurement
activities.

Section 4. Conflicts.

All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby

repealed.

2|§)k1‘._.'_r;



Section 5. Severability.

If any section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution is determined
to be invalid, unlawful or unconstitutional, said determination shall not be held to
invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentence, phrase,
word, or portion of this Resolution not otherwise determined to be invalid, unlawful, or
unconstitutional.

Section 6. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

Passed and adopted this 10th day of February, 2025.

Attest: City Commission of the City of
Sanford

Traci Houchin, MMC, FCRM
City Clerk

For use and reliance of the Sanfor
City Commission only.
Approved as to form and Iegal:

V\’_flllam Colbert /UJNWM A WO;

City Attorney /Q C A



ATTACHMENT A
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

Fiscal Year 2025
Department: Public Works Division: Admin 1/27/2025

CHANGES IN REVENUES

Current Current Amount of Adiusted

Aevenue  Act Cd Budget Balance Change Unrealized

LN tC Ele Project &
138 0000 389 98 00 raserves § 13,636,827 $13,636827 $ 46914 § 13,589,913

TOTAL CHANGES IN REVENUES

CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT NUMBER L urrent Amount of Remaining

Fund Activity Oby Ele

DptiDiv E Balance
138 4047 541 63 00 pw2209 Improvement other than building 4,650,000 % 2,173,098 $ 46914 § 2,220,012

TOTAL GHANGES IN EXPENDITURES $ 46914
REASON FOR AMENDMENT: cha r 3 to mellonyille drairmge project
; s rd
s - 7 o —
DIRECTOR APPROVAL: | A ™ DATE: Z9-235
—

FINANCE APPROVAL: Cadtvg/ndory / ,, - DATE: 1/30/25

. U, /%
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: é ; DATE: [] 5—
CITY COMMISSION AGENDA DATE: Q ' | O % a OaES APPROVED 2

FOR FINANCE USE

Entry Date: Batch Number: Document #:

1/27/2025



CITY OF

.: FINANCE DEPARTMENT
~ SECTION 00850
CHANGE ORDER FORM

Change Order No. 3 Purchase Order No. 0398982
Project Title Mellonville Avenue Drainage Improvements
Bid No. IFB 22/23-05
Owner: City of Sanford. Florida
Contractor: Universal Contracting and Construction Inc.

Agreement Date: 03.07.2024

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

NS WN =

Original Contract Price $1,815,329.19
Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) $ 1,937,155.90
Total Proposed Change in Contract Price $ 46,913.25

New Contract Price (Item 2 + ltem 3) $ 1,984,069.15
Original Contract Time (Notice to Proceed to Substantial Completion) 305 Days
Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 431 Days
Current Subst. Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 05.07.2025
Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 14 Days
New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 8) 445 Days
New Contract Substantial Completion Date (Item 7 + Item 8) 05.25.2025
Current Final Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 07.07.2025
Current Contract Time From Substantial Completion to Final Completion Days
Total Proposed Change in Contract Time Subst. to Final Completion Days
New Contract Time to Subst. Final Completion (ltem 12 + Item 13) Days
New Contract Final Completion Date (ltem 11 + ltem 14) 07.21.2025

00850-1



CITY OF

ANFORD

)P FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CHANGES ORDERED
ITEM 1
Description of Change: Bonding
Reason for Change: Change in contract price increasing bonding

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

costs at 4.5%

CO1-%$2,211.74
CO2 - $3,270.55
CO3 -$1,784.10

$7,266.39

0 (zero)

ITEM 2

Description of Change: Mobile Office and Port-o-potty Fees

Reason for Change: Change in contract time from CO1 and CO2

Change in Contract Price: $1,521.54

Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero)

ITEM 3

Description of Change: MOT Fees

Reason for Change: Change is contract time and additional MOT for Gas line relocation, also

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

additional MOT for delay in EOR responses on RWM and plan revisions.
$6,000.00

0 (Zero)

00850-2



ITEM 4
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

CITY OF

ANFORD

P FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Surveying Fees

($1,800/site visit) EOR requested survey of RWM/CAD ($3,600) and
Confirmation of elevations of project along Washington Ave.($1,440) PD-
21 new layout, PD-01 new ($540.00/box layout)

$ 11,520.00

2 Days

ITEM 5
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 2" AVG DEPTH

Mellonville East Side 24'x41' = 110sy@$6.00ea

Mellonville West side (City Structures) 25'x18"' = 50sy@$6.00ea
Waterline PD14 to West Mellonville = 28sy Total = 188sy@$6.00ea
$1,128.00

2 days

ITEM6
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

0334 1 - SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (2" MIN)(SP 9.5)
Mellonville East Side 24'x41' = 110sy@$16.50ea

Mellonville West side (City Structures) 25'x18' = 50sy@$16.50ea
Waterline PD14 to West Mellonville = 28sy Total = 188sy@$16.50ea
$3,102.00

2 days

ITEM 7
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

0522 2 - CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK
Apron on North @ STA 26+50 8" apron with footer = 44sy@$95.00ea
$ 4,180.00

2 days

00850-3



CITY OF

3 SANFORD

& FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 8

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

0520 1 10 -CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPEF

East Corner Randolph and Crescent Curb Inlet 24+00 23LF@$60.00ea
West side Mellonville and Crescent 24+40 6LF @$60.00ea
Waterline from Randolph to Rosalia 24+50-25+00 10LF @$60.00ea

Change in Contract Price: $2,340.00

Change in Contract Time: 2 days

ITEMS

Description of Change: 0570 1 2-PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Curb Inlet at Randolph & Crescent 50sy@$5.00ea

Around City Provided Structures on Mellonville 28sy @$5.00ea
Water Pipe area W side of Mellonville/Rosalia 31sy @$5.00ea
South Inlet @ PD-14 81sy@$5.00ea

$950.00
1 day

ITEM 10
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change In Contract Time:

0110 4 10 REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE(INCLD CURB AND GUTTER)
East Corner Randolph & Crescent Curb Inlet 24+00 8SY @$40.00ea
West side Mellonville and Crescent 24+40 2SY @$40.00ea

Waterline from Randolph to Rosalia 24+50-25+00 4SY $40.00ea
$560.00

1 day

ITEM 11
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

285706 - OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 06 (8" MIN)

Mellonville East Side 24'x41’ = 110sy

Mellonville West side (City Structures) 25'x18" = 50sy

Waterline PD14 to West Mellonville = 28sy Total = 188sy@%$32.3%a
$6,089.32

1 day

008504



CITY OF

ORD

P FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 12
Description of Change: 0160 4 - TYPE B STABILIZATION (12" MIN)
Reason for Change: Mellonville East Side 24'x41' = 110sy

Mellonville West side (City Structures) 25'x18' = 50sy
Waterline PD14 to West Mellonville = 28sy Total = 188sy@$%$12.00ea

Change in Contract Price: $2,256.00
Change in Contract Time: 1 day
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
Change in
Change in Contract
No. Description Contract Price | Time
1 Bonding $7,266.39 0 days
2 Mobile Office and Port-o-potty Fees $1,521.54 0 days
3 MOT Fees $6,000.00 0 days
4 Surveying Fees $11,520.00 2 days
5 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 2" AVG | $1,128.00 2 days
DEPTH
6 0334 1 - SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (2" | $3,102.00 2 days
MIN) (SP 9.5)
7 0522 2 -CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND $ 4,180.00 2 days
DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK
8 0520 1 10 - CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE | $2,340.00 2 days
F
9 0570 1 2 -PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD $950.00 1 day
10 0110 4 10 REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE $560.00 1 day
{(INCLD CURB AND GUTTER)
11 285706 - OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 06 (8" $6,089.32 1 day
MIN)
12 0160 4 - TYPE B STABILIZATION (12" MIN) $2,256.00 1 day
TOTAL | $ 46,913.25 Days 14 days
WAIVER This Change Order constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for the

adjustment of the Contract Price and Contract Time as a result of increases or decreases in
cost and time of performance caused directly and indirectly from the change. Acceptance of
this Waiver constitutes an agreement between OWNER and CONTRACTOR that the Change
Order represents an equitable adjustment to the Agreement and that CONTRACTOR shall
waive all rights to file a Contract Claim or claim of any nature on this Change Order. Execution
of this Change Order shall constitute CONTRACTOR's complete acceptance and satisfaction
that it is entitled to no more costs or time (direct, indirect, impact, etc.) pursuant to this Change

Order.

APPROVAL AND CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION

00850-5




CiTY OF

SANFORD

B FINANCE DEPARTMENT

The aforementioned change, and work affected thereby, is subject to all provisions of the
original Agreement and specifically changed by this Change Order; and it is expressly
understood and agreed that the approval of the Change Order shall have no effect on the
original Agreement other than matters expressly provided herein.

\

ATTEST: Al I\ pre :

—_ Contractor Q

e /\J;##wr\,\.ba&iy)m’% CED.
(Secretary) Prin _Tltl_io_f_g_fﬁ__ot_ar
i D338 w
Date |gnature)
( /- 23 RS

(Corporate Seal) Date
ATTEST: d /ﬁf of San Foref

Q

Wk e ru A, Heyor

(Stl%nature

(h
O-O00A | .\__;’;,;'t".-:_-- ;j".""? ﬁ/"lW /

Date = .'f U4 7 \BY(Signatdrey ©
\° i £~} -70728

(Seal) : f 8 Date

Approvl as 70 Fm “d./é‘?m’ﬁ'
W A4

ZouNiE N OnooG END OF SECTION
Rssisnowr Ci7) ATIORVEY

00850-6



RSO R T Ty Em———— T T m o TEACHRRY TLLNT: R 0N LENGE W 035 38 D1 10 R

on ey T 09+5Z VLS OL 00+1Z V1S s o ] e I xanaire e L s
371408d ANY NV1d s | ava | 95 o o m o S0 s 3t “ chmerye o
$0Z-2 e e W —— T T ™ s 400 L M B4 BT TR TYWOISE | A 0 ANIL M WY BV NI HE 34 €1 R
H34dYHIS=133N MR T3 LD IR OO YD 314 Y Lsdecn 361
" OH 138 LNIWIAOHLNI IDVYNIYHT INNIAY TTHANOTIIN o | avm Hr wan T ot
BL o AT
D¢ 5 IO
A NA0uHd
. GI497 0G{9Z SZY9T 0097  SL¥ST  0S1SZ  GZ4SZ  O04S7  GL+PZ  DG+bZ  GZ+bZ  004bZ  GL4EZ OGtEC GZ4EE O04€Z  GL4ZE  OSHZZ  SePr  0042¢  Sl4lZ  0G+lZ G2z 00+lz 6L
E _ i st
e u.-..ler&._.s ﬁ__.m...._.__..._»__n___._ aﬂ_ﬁ!_ - sod 1
_ gk [ amoonan Dibemmtherku ¥04 2120 01 343 | ¥
& s TR L | 3ddmaLS =
o u \\ F\U s NN 1 =
T ] o
= m swmasoy e np i b | L L4018 1 K0 F12L)- = i et i T — 18 | g
| - | ; 2 [ ..--!;lf----...l! SR S (N S (| I— =
W N SRS S W e N_u ! m Jﬁ,/ et - I I ..|||.m -
: ¥ (5raa i i —loveoomspal L3 A0 T (38) 13 An i 1]
7| (erad @? o @ dovw I3 etz dow edz) NI AN «n_{ih\. _e..
&t [TaCE] T bn.v‘dgm 2l g 13 ANLL (_80-Q3 | so-a3 _ Lm_ﬂNJw w._.g| P i
k4 D672 d0M 5 (N) 13 AN 9VEZ oM KZTD SN T3 AN 26060y ONXIONI 100 | WG'EZ 40U 52135 'WMN) T3 ANI 2 ¥
& 0672 408 4242) (5] 13 AN R TAI0R  |/meay NOLLOBT3dAL'E 1TV LY L o2 13 31vH9 s
< 0¥ 12 13 3040 NI 0 3dAL LTTNI FEOFGZR ON ¥IONI 1004 worrs 3| <
e 7 - 100-52 "ON X3ANI LOGS = | SR+#2 VIS WOLIOBd3IdAL Y LTV V0¥ L e TR 7S
W @ NOLLOST 3dAL 8 LTV .LX 0 LIS G35040U4 | ¥ (752 P 63dAL LIV BN _Eﬁéa_ag?ei_dé_—&
£ “NIf % JI0HNYI SVTBM | o SLIBHEEVIS 2097 40N 2135 WN) "B AN | =
o = ___ SERIST VIS = R {408 81) (5) 26'%2 "3 ‘AN FUALINULS 0350d08d | cr-0< W2 BT L
= (SHLOAIS G350408d) (oo ) 9N G350 (a0 ) (38) 267 3 AN @ iz B |5
3| (0nd 21} (W) 8692 13 ANI (10 .21 (30 21’52 T AN {ond 24 (38) 61523 .;_: 250625 'O X30NI 1004
a5 {aou .81} (S'N) 82'v2 13 At (ond 24 (38)4¥57 73 —— (doy B} (N) SLVT 3 CANL (OAd .24) (MN) 252 T3 AN BUND 0 3dAL ONV zofir&.
856273 319 0¥ 12 BV JE5Z 13 A1VHD O¥(2 13 31v49 1THONOD M0 FdAL LTI
L3INI 4040 ONLLSIXT LTINIONLSIX3 1512} 135440 19 LHEE VIS
s [ CIWHIZEOL | (soan) | [ OPWIENIEAL | Cso-o3 | [FHALINEIS 03509054 ) ¥ (rzad ) i
P Ca
o rd
.\\ HYLID TWNLINMLS
.‘\ HOJ TIED 0L W34 | ¥
£
G
£ ok L
P
oy
# f
— HIMIS AHVLINGS AVTD 00 ONLSIXT

Wi
Ab LV & WS b B

I 7 /- MINS AUVLINYS AVTD 25 ONILSIXT
i 7
e e e A
E? mﬁ ! Lot 4 &
Y o e 1§

MIATC'HLINE-ST;&. 21+00 - SEE SHT, C-203

p—— /s S :ﬂe:»._?c.aiawh o NG NN
or g [} 7 e T 3 g BN TN
7 \_\ uoloNISUOsaY | odrs el /) f/ |
B 4 LR i
pid 2 Aempeoyi 1000 DTN WIS | N
4 ¥ 7 OMGRILS UMM .9 No3E ¢

. T T
3 4T w44 DG L0 0TI 81 e

BIDPGITLSAA SR BN il

¥ BasnusEn

1

Sap (TS TH- W LOCT 02T GINBCLINT, AT i 0 s




TR b ¥ AR WO LS W ST 30 DL LW

ANIWND0a OIWHOINOD
2

ek s 2 m—
[E 0b+LE VLS OL 05+8T "VLS s TIBESE | 3o Lol BN M MMACE I 50 MUYV L P priy
FNH0Hd ANV NYId TR ES ) L Lk LI ORAAEMLG a0 e a0 ok o+ —
§50Z-2 e gy e et e T e 40 MNBICIA i B U TOICESSLICMS 5 L 1 S M b S 8
BIawosHn Yy . e S i—
i ININSAOHAN SOVNIVEQ SNN3AY STIANC TN ] v | W = S,
Al =6 TERLNEA
O =5 ILNOSOH
Fid08d
o, 4 00+IE  G/40E  0G+0E  GZ+O0E  0040E GL+BZ  0G+BZ G246Z 00462 GL+BZ  0S182 GZ+8Z 00+BZ GL+LZ 0S+.Z SZTHLT  O0+LZ SL+9Z 0S+9Z SZ+9T  00+49C Gi+GZ  0G+GT  GE4GE
j S S—
M_ Jobd 1S 408 6 90 47006 RS RONE | 344 IU0IS 424 5 20 111 .__m =
sz--—SF . i e 3 sz
5] . 2] - —_— o
= 9|| | :
- 71 S S R e et AR WSS VS L st (il L Ty e | S T (N - - J [ iy e o W o
A 4 o e . C U A L
i i IS 3 (4912 = 3dkd 30 dOL LYLNCO i SSN) il / I
: LamD — L%2d0u b R = e
i —o WL 05 ; WA 9572 d0W SE 153N 13 ANL Coaa (eoa3 | TAY TTIANGTIIN 2 P
- T BE22d0Y 9 M '3) 3 AN 41063 d0L L L
= WOPTEL WISOE ———— NS r]
* Govo omispal 25023 O EONLL003 a1 ALY LN V04 . e ¥
WOLLOB mu,...._. AN WI0L : e
m NOLIOR  3dAL 3 LTV 6X5—|— a e 2 o
_.-.-_ HSHS NI 3 3dAL L3N e . uw
= X i FHLLN] =
2 SLEIZIOL N _ 02 _ z ]
H_ 9612 dob ¥E42) (M3} 73 AN (¥ L2 = 3did 40 dOL LHTINOD i 3 SNT [ b o] i
) AT6Z Bl ; (9Ad 51) 3) 562 T3 AN | (=
| 100-52P ‘ON XCIONI 1004 (9d 84} M) 2262 73 AN (OAd SHH(IND 662 13 AN | <
= —— WOLLOBT IdAL Y LTV WID 5— {2nd 2) (3) A9EZ 13 ANE————— {dou U S'N)Lez T3 At — =
zz?mg 9682 13401 J0E T3 d0L [
13N ONNOH ONLLSIG TIOHNYI ONLLSIGE
s %ﬁ.mm.r%@_ﬁ: __ 1 s
AF=.4 TS V9
s ™= e ™ | i
or o o e —_— $02-) -0 -
NOLLONELSNOIY ¢ vnan | 3I3uaN0D | Ly 24 ! NITH
AMOVOH o | oV | KU TN (b BEE 8 E.r
S TN e e X TE R - B O !
A0EA QT34) 3T SYD ONLLSOE ~ ; - ) T _
aN3oa _.__ nm i IS i
M_ Q034 NOLLYAYEIS TVINOTROH MW .5¢ t ! nm. | m _
..N_ BB VODNIE ———— N ‘W |
[ i o i !
& nmm ! m | MVIESH 0L M L YARIOLS DWLISIE
w Jddmols oy do oy 00005 38 TIVHS SY3HY . wE i
wl / 0355¥Y0 0BUNLSIT TIY | g q s E I s 3
& T, e |.l|!|.4..|.y|.ﬁ.l.twﬂv R et i 1 -y | _iww_z?w.ﬂmﬁiszwn
<t |.IJ|.]|||J||[I.|:|.&_ : o i \. .3_”). ¥ .... Sl .I.‘ mu (2 .. [} FTRANCTIN
I‘I — — — . — |—.|.|||.| —— — - — —— e ...:...:”*\
.m. e o 2 (0V0y TAVH9)~oover— LIS FBON sz e
E NIl _ i1l \1: pa el nasiiil —-_R—.‘“ .«.ﬂm i1 - [] _ - l-!l. pa st gt ill _ - | ]
= 1 £ 30 N0l 4 R e
mm = _ T LI«I\% p .\,w i \.MWHI. .Mm.,. = H Hﬂu
o (eiaa)—
= - [TTUE L E R ‘m‘nﬂ e 030005 38 TTVHS SY3UY
= A 0T34 HOOTTRL ANUSOE i # GISSWHD CIBUNLSI0 TIY __
PR S S e e et e e we s b e s s e o o JUBREBEL oo o e R
.05 XSO MON HONYYE 33 SHY TO ¥ m 8# woy
_” “lenoway
e e e _ _ . HEMBDIS [EUONIPPY

BELL - $T3Z R 0 Y
OGO B




SiNporp MR LTl

FLORIDA Item No.

e
A W

City COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 25045
FEBRUARY 10, 2025 AGENDA

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission

PREPARED BY:  Jeff Davis, Public Works and Utilities Project Manager

SUBMITTED BY:  Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., ICMA-CM, City Manager

SUBJECT: Budget Amendment; Mellonville Drainage Project; Change Order Increasing
Purchase Order #39982; Universal Contracting and Construction, Inc.; Resolution
No. 2025-3344; $46,913.25

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES:

[] Unify Downtown & the Waterfront

[] Promote the City’s Distinct Culture

[] Update Regulatory Framework

[] Redevelop and Revitalize Disadvantaged Communities

SYNOPSIS:

Requesting to approve Resolution No. 2025-3344, implementing a budget amendment as well as the
associated procurement activity/change order relating to Universal Contracting and Construction, Inc.

FISCAL/ STAFFING STATEMENT:

Funding is available from 3" Generation Sales Tax Reserves to fund the change order increasing Purchase
Order #39982 issued to Universal Contracting and Construction, Inc. in an amount not to exceed
$46,913.25 increasing the expenditure from $1,937,155.90 to $1,984,069.15.

BACKGROUND:

The Mellonville Drainage Project is in process. There have been 12 work change directives which give
rise to the need for the Change Order as follows:

l. Bonding — Change in contract price increasing the bonding cost at 4.5% - $7,266.39.

2. Mobile office and Port-P-Potty fees — Change in contract time from change order 1 and 2 -
$1,521.54.

3. Maintenance of traffic (MOT) Fees — Change in contract and additional MOT for gas line
relocation, also additional MOT for delay in environmental outcomes report responses and read-
write memories (RWM) and plan revisions - $6,000.

4. Surveying Fees — environmental outcomes report requested survey of RWM/computer-aided
design. and confirmation of elevations. of project along Washington Ave, PD-21 new layout,
PD-01 new - $11,520



Milling existing asphalt pavement, 2” average depth - $1,125.
Superpave asphaltic concrete (2” minimum) (SP 9.5) - $3,102.
Concrete sidewalk and driveway, 6” thick - $4,180.

Concrete curb and gutter, type F - $2,340.

Performance Turf, Sod - $950.

10 Removal of existing concrete (including curb and gutter) - $560.
11. Optional Base, Base group 06 (8” minimum) - $6,089.32.

12. Type B Stabilization (12” minimum) - $2,256.

© % N W»

An additional 14 days of performance time was added to the contract time due to the work change
directives.

LEGAL REVIEW:

The Assistant City Attorney has reviewed this matter and has no legal objection to the procurement
activity, as proposed.

RECOMMENDATION:

City staff recommends that the City Commission approve Resolution No. 2025-3344, implementing a
budget amendment as well as the associated procurement activity/change order.

SUGGESTED MOTION:
“I move that the City Commission approve Resolution No. 2025-3344, as proposed.”
Attachments: (1).  Change Order.

(2). Resolution No. 2025-3344.
(3). Budget Amendment Form.



